

No. 13-950

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

PERI & SONS FARMS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

VICTOR RIVERA RIVERA ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

BRAD M. JOHNSTON  
General Counsel  
PERI & SONS FARMS, INC.  
P.O. Box 35  
Yerington, NV 89447

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
SARAH M. HARRIS  
NOAH L. BROWNE  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
555 12th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 942-5000  
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

May 27, 2014

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. THE FLSA ISSUE WARRANTS REVIEW.....	2
II. THE <i>AUER</i> ISSUE WARRANTS REVIEW.....	6
III. THE ISSUES ARE IMPORTANT AND RECURRING.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bayou Lawn &amp; Landscape Servs. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	3
<i>Castellanos-Contreras v. Decatur Hotels, LLC</i> , 576 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	3
<i>Castellanos-Contreras v. Decatur Hotels, LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2010) (en banc) .....	3, 4, 8
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	9
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) .....	7, 9
<i>Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Defense Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013) .....	10
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007) .....	7
<i>Union Carbide Corp. &amp; Subsidiaries v. C.I.R.</i> , 697 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2012).....	7
REGULATIONS	
20 C.F.R. § 655.22(g)(2) .....	4
29 C.F.R. § 531.32(c) .....	6
29 C.F.R. § 531.35 .....	6
73 Fed. Reg. 78,020 (Dec. 19, 2008) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
74 Fed. Reg. 45,906 (Sept. 4, 2009) .....	10
75 Fed. Reg. 6884 (Feb. 12, 2010) .....	9
77 Fed. Reg. 10,038 (Feb. 21, 2012) .....	4
77 Fed. Reg. 28,764 (May 16, 2012) .....	4
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Dep't of Labor, <i>Annual Report, October 1, 2011 - September 30, 2012</i> (2012) .....	12
Br. for the Sec'y of Labor as Amicus Curiae in Supp. of Plaintiffs-Appellees Pet. for Panel Reh'g and Reh'g En Banc, <i>Castellanos-Contreras v. Decatur Hotels, LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2010) (en banc) (" <i>DOL Castellanos-Contreras Reh'g Br.</i> ") .....	3, 12
Br. for the Sec'y of Labor as Amicus Curiae in Supp. of Plaintiffs-Appellants, <i>Rivera v. Peri &amp; Sons Farms, Inc.</i> , 735 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2013) (" <i>DOL Peri &amp; Sons Amicus Br.</i> ").....	4, 5, 8, 9
Reply Br. for Pet'r, <i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 2006 WL 2581844 (Sept. 6, 2006) .....	5
